
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Lizzie Rich 
Telephone: 01344 352253 
Email: lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 17 July 2018 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Licensing Panel 
Wednesday 25 July 2018, 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 1JD 

To: The Licensing Panel 

Councillor Allen (Chairman), Councillors Brossard and Ms Gaw 

cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 

Councillors Mrs Angell, Dr Barnard, G Birch, Brunel-Walker, Finch, Finnie, Leake, 
Mrs McKenzie, Ashman, Porter, Thompson and Tullett 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Resources 
 



 

 

Licensing Panel 
Wednesday 25 July 2018, 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 
1JD 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Maps  3 - 8 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the 
interest to the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the 
meeting when the interest is only an affected interest, but the 
Monitoring Officer should be notified of the interest, if not previously 
notified of it, within 28 days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels  9 - 14 

4. Application for new premises licence in respect of Sandhurst 
Tandoori, Yorktown Road, Sandhurst  

15 – 17 

 
Annex A – Application for a Premises Licence  19 - 34 
Annex B – Premises Plan 35 
Annex C – Premises Location 37 
Annex D – Conditions  39 - 41 
Annex E – Police Objection 43 
Annex F – Police Objection Report  45 - 46 



BRACKNELL TOWN CENTRE OPEN AS USUAL 
DURING ROAD LAYOUT CHANGES

TIME
SQUARE

BUS
STATION

RAILWAY 
STATION

A322 (M3)

MILLENNIUM WAY
TH

E
 R

IN
G

M
A

R
K

E
T 

S
TR

E
E
T

HIGH STREET

WEST

BOND WAY

WEATHER
WAY

DEVELOPMENT
SITE

ACCESS ONLY

CHARLESSQUARE

GARTH HILL
COLLEGE

PEEL
CENTRE

TAXI RANK

WESTERN
ROUNDABOUT

MET OFFICE
ROUNDABOUT

EASTHAMPSTEAD
HOUSE

STATION
ROUNDABOUT

To The Point

Market access

THEFRAGRANCESHOP

H
O

L
L
A

N
D

 &
 B

A
R

R
E
T
T

S
H

O
E
 Z

O
N

E

WATERSTONES

E E

0
2

R
Y

M
A

N

C
A

R
S
O

N
S

CARD FACTORY

BRIGHTHOUSE

THE GOOSE
PUB

H
E

A
D

S
P
A

C
E

PONDEN HOME

BENTALLS CLEARANCE 

OPTICIANS

M
O

S
S

CASH ZONE

THE 
GRANGE
HOTEL

C
A

R
G

O

THE PICTURECOMPANY

T
O

W
N

 C
O

U
N

C
IL

 O
F
F
IC

E

N
A
T
IO

N
W

ID
E

BLUE 
SMOKEHOUSE

T
H

O
M

S
O

N

T
H

R
E
E
 M

O
B

IL
E

C
A

S
H

 F
O

R
 C

H
E
Q

U
E
S

PROSPECT

S
A

N
TA

N
D

E
R

D
O

M
IN

O
S

LA
D

B
R

O
K

E
S

B
A

R
C

LA
Y

S

CLARKS

TH
E
 M

O
N

E
Y

S
H

O
P

W
IL

LI
A

M
 H

IL
L

S
E
A

R
S

 P
R

O
P

E
R

TY

REAL CHINA PIZZA
GO GO

S
IL

V
E
R

M
A

N
S

A
M

U
S

E
M

E
N

TS

A
D

E
C

C
O

R
E
E
D

G
R

E
G

G
S

TH
E
 C

LA
S

S
IC

S
A

N
D

W
IC

H

 M
 S

 C
H

E
N

E
Y

H
A

LI
FA

X
[...]
esent. 

 
 (b) The Chairman will ask the officers to confirm whether or not the formal 

requirements in respect of the matter to be considered have been complied with. 
 

 (c) The applicant will be asked if there is any reason for the case to be adjourned.  
An adjournment will only normally be granted if unforeseeable circumstances 
can be demonstrated which would be prejudicial to a fair hearing if it was heard 
at that time. 

9

Agenda Item 3



 

 May 2017 

 
 (d) The Chairman shall first call upon the Director of Environment, Culture and 

Communities representative to put forward their case. 
 
 (e) If satisfied as to the formal requirements, the Panel will consider the merits of the 

application or proposed suspension/revocation and the report of the officer.  The 
Panel may ask the Director of Environment, Culture and Communities 
representative for clarification of any points. 

 
 (f) The applicant shall have an opportunity to put questions to the Director of 

Environment, Culture and Communities representative. 
 
 (g) The Chairman will then invite (if any) interested parties who have made 

representations to speak. The Panel may ask interested parties questions and 
points of clarification. 

 
 (h) The Chairman will then invite the applicant or licence holder to make any 

representations. 
 
 (i) The Chairman, members of the Panel and the Director of Environment Culture 

and Communities representative may ask the applicant questions and points of 
clarification. Having heard the applicant’s statement, any Responsible Authorities 
in attendance will be given the opportunity to respond. 

 
 (j) An opportunity shall be given to the Director of Environment, Culture and 

Communities representative and the applicant, in that order, to sum up their case 
(but not to add any new facts). 

 
 (k) The Panel members, the representative from Legal Services and Clerk to the 

Panel shall withdraw.  Officers present do not take part in the decision makin
[...]
anel has been given delegated authority to deal with the 

following applications: 
 

Matter to be dealt with: Licensing Panel 

Application for personal licence If a Police objection 

Application for personal licence with unspent 
convictions 

All cases 

Application for premises licence/club premises 
certificate 

If a relevant representation is 
made 

Application for provisional statement If a relevant representation is 
made  

Application to vary designated premises 
supervisor 

If a Police objection 

Application for transfer of premises licence If a Police objection 

Applications for interim authorities If a Police objection 

Applications to review premises licence/club 
premises certificate 

All cases  

Decision to object when local authority is a 
consultee and not the relevant authority 
considering the application. 

All cases 

Determination of a police objection to a 
temporary event notice. 

All cases 

 
4.2  In carrying out its licensing function, the Licensing Authority will promote the four 

 Licensing Objectives. These are the only matters to be taken into account when 
 determining an application. The four Licensing Objectives are: 

 Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 

 Public Safety; 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance; and  

 Protection of Children from Harm. 

11

mailto:robert.sexton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk
mailto:lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


 

 May 2017 

 
4.3  The Licensing Policy is about the regulation of licensable activities and as such is 

 focussed on the direct impact of activities taking place on or in the vicinity of those 
 premises. It is not a mechanism for controlling general nuisance unconnected to the 
 Licensing Objectives. 

 
4.4  The Council has, apart from the above, delegated power to determine applications, 

 renew, suspend or revoke existing licences and consents to the Director of 
 Environment Culture and Communities. The Director has in turn delegated such 
 authority to officers within the 
[...]
Panel has given notice 
to a party that it will want clarification under regulation 7(1)(d), 
give further information in support of their application, 
representations or notice (as applicable). 

 If given permission by the Panel, question any other party. 

 Address the Panel. 
  

17. Members of the Panel may ask any question of any party or other person 
appearing at the hearing. 

 
18. In considering any representations or notice made by a party, the Panel may 

take into account documentary or other information produced by a party in 
support of their application, representations or Notice, (as applicable), either 
before the hearing or, with the consent of all the other parties at the hearing. 

 
19. The Panel shall disregard any information given by a party or any other 

person to whom permission to appear at the hearing is given by the Panel 
which is not relevant to: 

 

 their application, representations or notice, (as applicable); or in the case 
of another person, the application representations or notice of the party 
requesting their appearance, and  

 The promotion of the licensing objectives or, in relation to a hearing to 
consider a notice given by a chief officer of police, the crime prevention 
objective. 

 
 

13



 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
HEARINGS – CONSEQUENCES WHERE A PARTY DOES NOT ATTEND, OR IS NOT 

REPRESENTED AT A HEARING 
 

Regulation 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
20. (1)  If a party has informed the Authority that he does not intend to attend, or be 

represented at, a hearing, the hearing may proceed in his absence. 
 

(2) If a party who has not so indicated fails to attend, or be represented, at a 
hearing, the Authority may: 

 
(a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the 

hearing to a specified date, or 
 

(b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence. 
 

(3) Where the Authority holds the hearing in the absence of a party, the Authority 
shall consider at the hearing, the application, representations or Notice made 
by that party. 

 
(4) Where the Authority adjourns the hearing to a specified date, it must, 

forthwith, notify the parties of the date, time and place to which the hearing 
has been adjourned 

14



LICENSING PANEL 
25 JULY 2018 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
SANDHURST TANDOORI, YORKTOWN ROAD, SANDHURST 

APPLICATION FOR NEW PREMISES LICENCE 
(Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection) 

1 APPLICATION DETAILS 

1.1 On 4 June 2018 an application was made by William Cowie for a new premises licence 
for the above mentioned premises. The application is attached at Annex A and the 
proposed plan at Annex B. 

1.2 The application is for the following licensable activities:  

 Sale of alcohol (sales for consumption on and off the premises): 

- 18:00 - 23:00 Monday to Thursday 
- 18:00 - 23:30 Friday and Saturday 
- 18:00 - 22:00 Sunday 

 Late night refreshment: 

- 23:00 - 23:30 Friday and Saturday 

1.3 The premises is proposed to be open to the public: 

- 18:00 - 23:00 Monday to Thursday 
- 18:00 - 00:00 Friday and Saturday 
- 18:00 - 22:00 Sunday  

1.4 The applicant has applied for the sale of alcohol and late night refreshment to be 
authorised until midnight on New Year’s Eve and Christmas Eve 

2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  

2.1 A map showing the location of the premises is attached at Annex C. 

2.2 The proposed conditions including both the mandatory conditions and those arising 
from the operating schedule are attached at Annex D of this report. 

2.3 The premises was previously licensed for the sale of alcohol. On 23 April 2018 the 
previous premises licence was revoked by a panel of the Council’s Licensing 
Committee, following a review application by the responsible authority, Home Office 
(Immigration Enforcement). This review followed a number of visits to the premises by 
Immigration Enforcement officers, where illegal workers were found. 

3 REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED  

3.1 During the period for making representations from 5 June 2018 to 2 July 2018, one 
representation was received in respect of the application. This was from Thames Valley 
Police and can be found at Annex E. The representation raises concerns regarding the 
potential for crime and disorder as a result of the application. The full report in support 
of this representation is attached at Annex F. 

3.2 The representation raises concerns that the management of the business has not 
changed since the previous licence was reviewed, and therefore it is likely that further 
non-compliance or criminal offences will occur.  

 

15

Agenda Item 4



4 RELEVANT BRACKNELL FOREST BOROUGH COUNCIL POLICIES 

4.1 In determining applications, the Licensing Authority will primarily focus on the direct 
impact of the activities taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public 
living, working or engaged in normal activity in the area concerned.  (2.5) 

4.2 The Council, as Licensing Authority, recognises that conditions attached to licences 
will be focused on matters which are within the control of individual licensees. (2.7) 

4.3 If it is reasonably considered that the licensing objectives cannot be met unless 
additional specific conditions are attached, then the Licensing Authority may consider 
attaching those which are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, 
proportionate to the individual style and characteristics of the event or premises 
concerned. (11.3) 

5 RELEVANT NATIONAL GUIDANCE 

5.1 As a matter of practice, licensing authorities should seek to focus the hearing on the 
steps considered appropriate to promote the particular licensing objective or objectives 
that have given rise to the specific representation and avoid straying into undisputed 
areas. A responsible authority or other person may choose to rely on their written 
representation. They may not add further representations to those disclosed to the 
applicant prior to the hearing, but they may expand on their existing representation. 
(9.37) 

5.2 In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the 
overall interests of the local community, the licensing authority must give appropriate 
weight to: 

a) the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;  
b) the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties;  
c) the Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003;  
d) its own statement of licensing policy. (9.38) 

5.3 The licensing authority may not impose any conditions unless its discretion has been 
exercised following receipt of relevant representations and it is satisfied as a result of a 
hearing (unless all parties agree a hearing is not necessary) that it is appropriate to 
impose conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing objectives. (10.8) 

5.4 Licensing conditions must be tailored to the individual type, location and characteristics 
of the premises and events concerned. They should be proportionate, justifiable and 
be capable of being met. (1.16)  

6 RECOMMENDATION 

6.1 Having regard to all of the representation received, the Panel must decide what is 
appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. Options available include: 

a) to grant the licence as applied for, or 
 

b) to grant the licence subject to modified and/or additional conditions 
c) to grant the licence but exclude any of the licensable activities sought 
d) to grant the licence but with altered hours for any or all of the licensable activities 

sought 
e) to grant the licence with a combination of options b), c), and d), or 

 
f) refuse to grant a licence and reject the application. 

 

 

16



Background Papers 
Licensing Act 2003 
Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
Regulations (cited as the Licensing Act 2003 [various] Orders 2005) 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council Licensing Policy (January 2016) 
 
Contact for further inform
[...]
l over a period of 24 hours or less in 
a manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective;  

 

(d) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in 
the vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, 
encourage or glamorise anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness 
in any favourable manner).  

 

(e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than where 
that other person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of a disability).  

 
(5) The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to 

customers where it is reasonably available. 
 
(6) (a) The premises licence holder must ensure that an age verification policy is adopted in 

respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.  
 

(b) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure 
that the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age 
verification policy.  

 
(c) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 

18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on 
request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of 
birth and either  

 

(i) holographic mark or  
(ii) an ultraviolet feature  

 
(7) The responsible person must ensure that –  

 
(a)    where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the 

premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in 
advance ready for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it is available to 
customers in the following measures –  

 
(i) beer or cider: ½ pint;  
(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and  
(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and  

 
(b)  these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other
[...]
applicant a 
William Cowie. 

Thames Valley Police have recorded a couple of incidents where crimes have been 
committed by the Management / owner of the premises. 

6th September 2017 – There was a multi agency visit by Bracknell Forest Council 
Officers and Home Office Immigration Compliance and Enforcement team to the 
premises at which time there was found to be two persons working illegally in 
contravention of the Immigration Act 2016. 

18th November 2017 – there was a follow up visit by officers from the Home Office 
Immigration Compliance & Enforcement team to the premises and again 2 persons 
were found to be working illegally. 

There may have been a third visit but this is not recorded by Thames Valley Police. 

On or around February 2018 the Immigration Office applied to review the licence of 
the above premises and at hearing the licence was revoked – there has been no 
appeal to this ruling. 

After receiving the application myself and an officer from Bracknell Forest Licensing 
Team visited the premises on 8th June 2018  as part of an evening carrying out 
enfocement visits in the Sandhurst area. We called in to Sandhurst Tandoori and 
spoke with the staff there (Mr Miah). Although the licence had been revoked there 
was still alcohol on the shelves and in a small fridge behind the counter – when 
questioned the Mr Miah stated he was giving it away to regular customers. 

On Friday 15th June at 12.00 hrs I spoke with the applicant Mr William Cowie at 
Bracknell Police Station. I indicated that I had heard that he had applied for the 
premises licence on the request of the owner (Taj Miah). Mr Cowie confirmed this 
indicating that he didn’t want to lose a place to live or his job if he hadn’t agreed to 
do it. He didn’t know whether this would have happened if he had disagreed. He 
confirmed he wasn’t happy with what the owner had done but he was not in a 
position to prevent it. I asked if the present owner was selling alcohol and he 
responded that he hadn’t seen it and stated he had felt it wrong to give people 
alcohol so tried not to serve any. 
I confirmed with him that Mr Miah was remaining as the owner and controller of the 
business even if he (Mr Cowie) obtained the licence in his name. I then indicated to 

  Subject  : 

ANNEX F

45



GEN46-LAN(5/95) 

Mr Cowie that I would be objecting the application due to this fact. I then asked what 
would happen once and if a licence was granted to him. Mr Cowie replied that once 
he had obtained the licence Mr Miah was looking to transfer into someone else’s 
name – but wasn’t sure who. 
 
I personally know of at least three indian style restaurants that are unlicenced and 
encourage customers to bring their own beverages, which is a good idea as the drink 
should be a secondary factor and the food is what you are visting the restaurant for. 
 
Thames Valley Police are therefore for the above resons objecting to the licence 
application as we feel that there is a history of non compliance within the manamgent 
– and that is not changing, there is a revocation for non compliance and therefore 
should the licence be granted further non compliance or further criminal offences will 
occur. 

46


	Agenda
	1 Maps
	31 - TownCentreMapJan2015B+W
	32 Bracknell Location Map09 BW
	Page 1


	3 The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels
	02 Hearings - Regs 15-20 & Procedures - agenda

	4 Application for new premises licence in respect of Sandhurst Tandoori, Yorktown Road, Sandhurst
	Annex A - Application form
	Annex B - Premises plan
	Annex C - Premises Location
	Annex D - Conditions
	Annex E - police objection
	Annex F - police objection report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

LICENSING PANEL 
25 JULY 2018 
2.00  - 2.37 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), Brossard and Ms Gaw 
 
Also Present: 
Andy Deane, Thames Valley Police 
Charlie Fletcher, Licensing Officer 
Donald Adams, Legal Advisor 
Lizzie Rich, Clerk 

42. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest.  

43. The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels  

The procedure for hearings at Licensing Panels was noted and understood by all.  

44. Application for new premises licence in respect of Sandhurst Tandoori, 
Yorktown Road, Sandhurst  

The Panel carefully considered all the information presented, both written and oral, 

from:  

 the Licensing Officer who outlined the issues;  

 a representative of Thames Valley Police who had raised an objection  

 the Applicant (in absentia),  
 
together with reference to the appropriate provisions and Licensing objectives under 
the Licensing Act 2003, the Home Office’s guidance in respect of the same and the 
Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy. At the conclusion of the proceedings all 
participants present confirmed that they had been given the opportunity to say all that 
they wished to say.  
 
The Panel proceeded without a representative for the applicant in attendance, as the 
applicant had confirmed that they agreed for the matter to be heard in their absence. 
The Panel considered the content of the written application for the new Premises 
Licence.  
 
The Panel considered representations made by Thames Valley Police, which gave 
details of a chronology of Police and Home Office Immigration Office involvement 
with the premises dating from 6 September 2017, which had ultimately resulted in the 
previous premises licence being revoked at a Licensing Panel of this Authority on 23 
April 2018. The Police representations also detailed a recent meeting between Andy 
Dean, Licensing Officer at Thames Valley Police, and the applicant, Mr William 
Cowie, following which the Police continued to have concerns as to the suitability of 
the application.  
 



 

 

The Panel bore in mind the promotion of the four licensing objectives, and agreed 
that the Prevention of Crime and Disorder objective was likely to be compromised if 
the licence were granted. The Panel decided that granting the licence would have an 
adverse impact on the promotion of the four licensing objectives, and agreed not to 
grant the Licence.  
 
Reasons  
The Panel agreed that there was a lack of substantial information regarding the new 
applicant, who had not previously been associated with the licence or named during 
Home Office investigations. The Panel was not satisfied that sufficient detail had 
been provided about the applicant’s responsibility or role within Sandhurst Tandoori 
in order to give assurance of sufficient change in the management regime and of 
sufficient steps taken and further to be taken to promote the licensing objectives.  
It was understood that the applicant was a current employee of the business under 
the management of the existing owner and former licence holder, Mr Miah, who had 
been the manager when employees of Sandhurst Tandoori had been found to be 
working illegally by the Home Office Immigration Compliance. Thames Valley Police 
commented that they would continue to object to the licence of the premises whilst 
connected to the present management.  
 
The Panel was concerned that there was no evidence that the management structure 
of the business had changed since previous offences took place. If the applicant had 
been in attendance, the Panel would have probed this matter and would have asked 
what steps had been taken to prevent future offences. In absence of an applicant 
representative, the Panel considered there to be a lack of evidence before it in this 
regard.  
 
The Panel did not feel that sufficient restitution had been demonstrated by Sandhurst 
Tandoori since the offences had been committed and subsequently investigated by 
the Home Office. The Panel had hoped to see the application form make reference to 
measures taken by Sandhurst Tandoori to support the Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder and to prevent the employment of people subject to Immigration Control, but 
this was not the case. There was no detail in the application form to give assurance 
that procedures had changed in the employment and vetting process, and the Panel 
was aware that the existing management had not sufficiently vetted employees in the 
past.  
 
In summary the Panel did not grant this licence due to concerns that to do otherwise 
would not promote the licensing objectives, the Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
licensing objective in particular. The Panel considered its decision an appropriate, 
justified and proportionate determination of the application before it having due 
regard to provisions of the Licensing Act and applicable guidance and policy. 
 
It was noted that while the premises licence had been revoked on review in April 
2018, the premises continued to hold alcohol available to provide for free to its 
regular customers. Although consumption on premises was not a licensable act, the 
practice was discouraged by the Panel and officers present as it could constitute sale 
in conjunction with a purchased meal. The Panel noted, however, that customers 
were able to supply and consume their own alcohol at the premises. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


